
  

  
 
 
 
CITY OF MARTINEZ CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
 February 4, 2015 
 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 

 
FROM:       
 

Alan Shear, Acting City Manager 

SUBJECT: 
 
 
DATE:                       

Adopt a Resolution Amending the Fiscal Year 2014-15 Budget and 
Approving the Recommended Mid-Year Budget Adjustments  
 
January 27, 2015 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Adopt a Resolution Amending the Fiscal Year 2014-15 Budget and Approving the 
Recommended Mid-Year Budget Adjustments.  
   
BACKGROUND: 
 
The City’s Operating Budget is developed on a biennial basis and adopted by the City Council.  
The City Council approves any additional appropriations from the fund balance and any 
adjustments to the adopted biennial budget in excess of 1%.  Per the budget document, these 
budget adjustments are presented to the City Council mid-year.  All budgetary procedures 
conform to State regulations and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). 
 
The City Council approved Resolution 062-13 adopting the 2013-15 Biennial Budget on June 19, 
2013.  Staff has completed a review of the first six months of the 2014-15 budget year, 
encompassing the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Internal Services Funds and Enterprise 
Funds.  Staff presented and discussed the proposed mid-year budget adjustments with the Budget 
Subcommittee on January 27, 2015.  The Subcommittee recommended forwarding the 
adjustments presented to the full Council for approval. 
 
General Fund 
The City began Fiscal Year 2014-15 with a balanced operating budget, with revenues equal to 
expenditures.  On July 2, 2014, Council approved $27,822 from Unassigned Fund Balance for a 
six month extension of the contract to rent 636 Ward Street.  On November 5, 2014, Council 
approved allocating $1,250,000 of Unassigned Fund Balance to be moved to Assigned Fund 
Balance, with $250,000 to deferred maintenance and $1,000,000 to CIP.  In reviewing the year-
to-date General Fund activity and projections, staff recommends amendments to both revenue 
and expenditures. These amendments include the following: 
 
 

 

 

 

ethomas
Typewritten Text

ethomas
Typewritten Text

ethomas
Typewritten Text

ethomas
Typewritten Text
6



  

 

Revenue Adjustments $335,500 

 
Taxes: Totaling $215,000 

 Increase property tax by $215,000 due to an increase in assessed valuation. 
 
Intergovernmental: Totaling $75,000 

 Increase state mandate claims for reimbursements by $75,000 as a result of funds 
received that were not expected in this year. 

 
Charges for Services: Totaling $95,500 

 Increase public works inspection by $50,000 based on actual fees received to date. 
 Increase pool fees by $45,500 based on usage. 

 
Miscellaneous Revenue: Totaling ($50,000) 

 Decrease billboard ad revenue by $50,000 due to trend. 
 
These adjustments total an increase in revenue of $335,500.  Table 1 below shows these 
increases under the ”Proposed Budget Revisions” column, along with year-to-date revenues for 
the first half of Fiscal Year 2014-15. 
   
     Table 1 

 2014-15 Recommended 2014-15
Mid-year Adopted Budget Proposed Budget
12/31/14 Budget Adjustments Revisions

REVENUE
Taxes 6,435,534$    16,511,001$  215,000$   16,726,001$        
Licenses, Permits & Fees 331,650 666,500 666,500
Fines & Forfeitures 144,370 365,000 365,000
Intergovernmental 312,219 505,800 75,000 580,800
Charges for Services 568,113 711,553 95,500 807,053
Use of Money & Property 38,528 146,196 146,196
Other Revenue 115,183 233,872 (50,000) 183,872
Transfers In 28,000 28,000

TOTAL 7,945,597$    19,167,922$  335,500$   19,503,422$        
 

 
 
The General Fund’s largest revenue source, property tax, was budgeted with an increase of 2% 
over what the City received in Fiscal Year 2013/14.  The City’s property tax consultant recently 
recommended increasing revenue another 3% to capture the increase in assessed valuation over 
Fiscal Year 2013/14.  The City’s second largest revenue source, sales tax and sales tax in-lieu, is 
expected to meet budget of $4,100,000 for 2014/15.  Sales tax was reduced in June with 
adjustments made to the Fiscal Year 2014/15 budget.   
 
 
 
 



  

 
Expenditure Adjustments $208,500 
 
$130,000 of the mid-year expenditure adjustments are for the increase in the City’s liability 
premium due to a combination of a 7.7% increase in the insurance premium rate and costs 
related to the City’s higher incidence of claims relative to the rest of the risk pool, and additional 
costs related to anticipated settlement of existing liability claims. The remaining $78,500 is 
comprised of increased costs at the Rankin Aquatic Center, the library, and consultant expense 
for filing state mandate reimbursable claims on the City’s behalf.  The following lists the 
expenditure adjustments, by department:  

 
Nondepartmental: Totaling $23,000 

 Increase by $23,000 for consultant costs for state mandate reimbursable claims. 
  

Administrative Services: Totaling $10,000 
 Increase by $10,000 for liability insurance. 

 
Public Works: Totaling $62,000 

 Increase by $10,000 for cost increase at the library for maintenance.  
 Increase by $35,000 for unmet liability costs due to claims against the City.  
 Increase of $17,000 for liability insurance. 

 
Police: Totaling $49,300 

 Increase of $49,300 for liability insurance. 
 
      Community Development: Totaling $64,200 

 Increase the swimming pool by $21,200 for repairs associated with the heating and 
pump system. $5,500; utilities $6,000; staffing $9,700;  

 Additional increase in the swimming pool budget by $24,300; safety lighting $1,700; 
fiberglass doors for chemical room $7,600; safety netting for play structure $10,000 
contractor for pool maintenance $5,000. 

 Increase of $18,700 for liability insurance. 
 
These adjustments total an increase of $208,500 to expenditures, shown below in Table 2 under 
“Proposed Budget Revisions,” along with actual expenditures for the first half of Fiscal Year 
2014-15. 
 
      



  

 
Table 2 

 
 2014-15 Recommended 2014-15

Mid-year Adopted Budget Proposed Budget
12/31/14 Budget Adjustments Revisions

EXPENDITURES
General Government 455,259$          1,184,947$       1,184,947$            
Non-Departmental 513,340 1,213,346 23,000 1,236,346
Admin Services 427,761 899,066 10,000 909,066
Public Works 1,753,116 3,834,113 62,000 3,896,113
Police 4,727,838 9,976,785 49,300 10,026,085
Community Development 1,127,094 2,131,281 64,200 2,195,481
Transfers Out 1,270,096 1,286,000 1,286,000

TOTAL 10,274,504$     20,525,538$     208,500$    20,734,038$          
 

 
 
As stated in the budget document, the City will exercise prudent fiscal management by 
maintaining an adequate fund balance to protect the City in times of economic uncertainty or 
unforeseen circumstances.  If mid-year budget adjustments are approved, the General Fund 
Unassigned Fund Balance is estimated to be approximately $4.5 million at June 30, 2015. 
 
Revenue Adjustments to non-general fund 
 

Mitigation/Impact Fees: Totaling $240,000 
 Increase for fees collected at mid-year. 

o Traffic Mitigation: $65,000 
o Park In-lieu: $75,000 
o Cultural Facilities: $50,000 
o Police Facilities: $10,000 
o Park & Recreation: $40,000 

 
The Budget subcommittee also recommended transferring $55,000 from the East Bay Regional 
Communications System Authority (EBRCSA) project, to the City Hall CIP project for security 
cameras.   
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The budget amendments to the General Fund will net an increase in Unassigned Fund Balance of 
$127,000.  The budget amendments to the Mitigation/Impact Fund will net an increase in the 
total Assigned Fund Balance of $240,000.  The budget amendment to transfer $55,000 from the 
EBRCSA project will decrease the Assigned Fund Balance of Public Safety’s Special Revenue 
Fund and increase the Capital Improvement Fund for City Hall. 
 
 



  

 
 
ACTION: 
 
Motion to adopt a resolution authorizing mid-year budget adjustments for Fiscal Year 2014-15.  
 
 

Attachments:  
Resolution 
Mid-Year 2014/15 Summary 
  



  

RESOLUTION NO. -15 
 

APPROVING THE GENERAL FUND MID-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TO THE ADOPTED 
BIENNIAL BUDGET FOR THE 2014-2015 FISCAL YEAR 

 
 
WHEREAS, on June 19, 2013, the City Council adopted the Biennial 
Budget for the City of Martinez for Fiscal Years 2013-14 and 
2014-15; and 
 
WHEREAS, at mid-year, it is necessary to amend the budget to 
update revenue projections and expenditures; and 
 
WHEREAS, at mid-year, it is necessary to amend the budget to 
update adjustments to the General Fund, Mitigation/Impact Fund 
and Police Grant Fund; and 
 
WHEREAS, those changes to the 2014-15 Fiscal Year Budget have 
been described, including their fiscal impact, in the attached 
staff report; and 
 
WHEREAS, staff met with the Budget Subcommittee on January 27, 
2015, and the Budget Subcommittee recommended forwarding the 
revisions to the 2014-15 Fiscal Year Budget to the full City 
Council; and 
 
WHEREAS, as stated in the budget document, the City will 
exercise prudent fiscal management by maintaining an adequate 
fund balance to protect the City in times of economic 
uncertainty or unforeseen circumstances. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City 
of Martinez adopts the revisions to the 2014-15 Fiscal Year 
Budget as provided for in the attached staff report. 
 
 

* * * * * * 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy 
of a resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Martinez at a Regular Meeting of said Council held on the 4th day 
of February, 2015, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
 
NOES:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
  
 RICHARD G. HERNANDEZ, CITY CLERK 

CITY OF MARTINEZ 
























